BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of MCI, Inc. for Approval of Name Changes and Tariff Adoption Notices for MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.,) to MCI Communications, Services, Inc., and MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc., to MCI Network Services. Inc.

Case No. TN-2006-0014

ORDER RECOGNIZING NAME CHANGES AND APPROVING ADOPTION NOTICES

Issue Date: September 1, 2005

Effective Date: September 5, 2005

On July 13, 2005, MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc., and MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc., filed an application for approval of (1) the name change of MCI WorldCom Communications to MCI Communications Services, Inc., and its companion Tariff adoption Notice; and (2) the name change of MCI WorldCom Network Services to MCI Network Services, Inc., and its companion Tariff Adoption Notice. The proposed Tariff Adoption Notices did not bear an effective date. On August 12, 2005, the Applicants filed substitute Adoption Notices, which bore an effective date of September 5, 2005.

On August 19, 2005, the Commission's Staff filed its Recommendation and Memorandum, recommending that the Commission issue an order acknowledging the new corporate names and approving the proposed tariff sheets to become effective on September 5, 2005.

The Commission has reviewed the application, adoption notices and substitute adoption notices, along with Staff's Recommendation and Memorandum. The Commission finds that the proposed name changes comply with Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.060(5).

The Commission will therefore recognize the name changes and approve the proposed tariff sheets.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the Commission recognizes the change of name from MCI WorldCom

Communications, Inc., to MCI Communications Services, Inc.

2. That the Commission recognizes the change of name from MCI WorldCom

Network Services, Inc., to MCI Network Services, Inc.

3. That the following tariff sheets, filed on August 12, 2005, and assigned Tariff

File No. YX-2006-0094, are approved for service on and after September 5, 2005:

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 (MCI Network Services, Inc.)

Original Adoption Page First Revised Title Page, Canceling Original Title Page

4. That the following tariff sheets, filed on August 12, 2005, and assigned Tariff

File No. YX-2006-0095, are approved for service on and after September 5, 2005:

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 (MCI Communications Services, Inc.)

Original Adoption Page First Revised Title Page, Canceling Original Title Page

5. That the following tariff sheets, filed on August 12, 2005, and assigned Tariff

File No. YX-2006-0096, are approved for service on and after September 5, 2005:

P.S.C. Mo. No. 2 (MCI Communications Services, Inc.)

Original Adoption Page

First Revised Title Page, Canceling Original Title Page

6. That the following tariff sheets, filed on August 12, 2005, and assigned Tariff

File No. YX-2006-0097, are approved for service on and after September 5, 2005:

P.S.C. Mo. No. 3 (MCI Communications Services, Inc.)

Original Adoption Page First Revised Title Page, Canceling Original Title Page

- 7. That this order shall become effective on September 5, 2005.
- 8. That this case may become effective on September 6, 2005.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Vicky Ruth, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 1st day of September, 2005.